(1) Uniti Leasing fiber strand miles give effect for the TPx, CenturyLink and CableSouth transactions as if they had closed on January 1, 2018.
(2) Represents unique small cell nodes and unique backhaul tower connections that are in-service and part of Uniti Fiber’s backlog.
(3) Utilization rate provided by tenants without verification and investors should not place undue reliance on the utilization rate.
(4) Incremental yield is calculated as annual gross margin divided by incremental net capex.

Uniti Strategic Asset Portfolio

Significant Leasable Capacity with Attractive Incremental Yields

Appendix

Key 2018 Outlook Ranges(1)

17

$ in Millions

Leasing Uniti Fiber Uniti Towers CLEC Uniti
Consolidated

Revenue $699 $281 - $285 $14 - $15 $13 - $14 $1,007 - $1,013

Adjusted EBITDA $696 $121 - $127 $1 $3 $799 - $805

Net Success-Based Capex - $120 - $140 $85 - $90 - -

AFFO to Common Shareholder - - - - $440 - $447

AFFO / Common Share - - - - $2.50 - $2.54

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.  2018 Outlook is based on the 2018 Outlook range provided in the Company’s Earnings Release dated August 9, 2018.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

18

$ in Millions

Uniti 2Q17
As Reported Adjustments(2) Uniti 2Q17

Adjusted(2)
Uniti
2Q18

Net (loss) income ($16.5) $4.1 ($12.4) ($3.6)

Depreciation and amortization 102.6 8.4 111.0 114.8

Interest expense 75.1 1.5 76.6 79.4

Income tax expense (benefit) 0.1 - 0.1 (2.6)

EBITDA $161.3 $14.0 $175.3 $188.0

Stock-based compensation 2.0 - 2.0 1.9

Transaction related costs & Other 16.2 (0.2) 16.1 7.1

Adjusted EBITDA $179.6 $13.8 $193.4 $197.0

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) 2Q17 adjusted results are illustrative for the impact of Hunt and Southern Light as if they had closed on January 1, 2017.  2Q17 Hunt and Southern Light amounts are unaudited.

No other changes to financial information or transactions have been assumed.  2Q17 adjusted results have not been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

19

$ in Millions

2017

Leasing Uniti Fiber Uniti Towers CLEC Corporate Uniti

Net income $335.6 $31.3 ($5.8) $1.9 ($69.1) ($8.8)

Depreciation and amortization 348.0 78.3 4.9 2.6 0.4 434.2

Interest expense - 3.3 - - - 306.0

Income tax expense (benefit) 0.1 (38.8) (0.4) - 0.3 (38.8)

EBITDA $683.7 $74.0 ($1.3) $4.6 ($68.5) $692.5

Stock-based compensation - 1.3 0.3 - 6.1 7.7

Transaction related costs & Other - 8.7 0.1 - 40.5 49.3

Adjusted EBITDA $683.7 $84.0 ($0.8) $4.6 ($21.8) $749.5

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

20

$ in Millions

2017
Uniti Fiber

As Reported

1H17
Southern

Light(2)

1H17
Hunt(2)

Other
Adjustments(2)

2017
Uniti Fiber
Adjusted(2)

Net income $31.3 $6.1 $5.1 $0.3 $42.8

Depreciation and amortization 78.3 13.6 2.0 - 93.8

Interest expense 3.3 0.1 0.3 - 3.6

Income tax benefit (38.8) - - - (38.8)

EBITDA $74.0 $19.8 $7.3 $0.3 $101.4

Stock-based compensation 1.3 - - - 1.3

Transaction related costs & Other 8.7 0.4 0.2 - 9.3

Adjusted EBITDA $84.0 $20.1 $7.5 $0.3 $111.9

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) 2017 adjusted results are illustrative for the impact of Hunt and Southern Light as if they had closed on January 1, 2017.  1H17 Hunt and Southern Light amounts are unaudited.

No other changes to financial information or transactions have been assumed.  2017 adjusted results have not been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

21

$ in Millions

2018 Current Outlook

Leasing(2) Uniti Fiber(2) Uniti Towers(2) CLEC(2) Corporate(2) Uniti(2)

Net income $359.6 $19.6 ($6.2) $0.9 ($355.1) $18.8

Depreciation and amortization 336.3 107.1 7.3 2.0 0.3 453.0

Interest expense - (1.4) (0.5) - 320.4 318.5

Income tax expense (benefit) 0.3 (5.1) (0.5) 0.3 (0.6) (5.5)

EBITDA $696.2 $120.2 $0.1 $3.1 ($35.0) $784.7

Stock-based compensation - 1.4 0.5 - 6.1 8.0

Transaction related costs &
Other - 2.8 - - 6.3 9.2

Adjusted EBITDA $696.2 $124.4 $0.6 $3.1 ($22.6) $801.8

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Represents mid-point of management’s best estimate based on underlying assumptions as of the date of this presentation.  Final purchase price allocations, future acquisitions, capital

markets transactions, changes in market conditions, and other factors are excluded from our projections.   There can be no assurance that our actual results will not differ materially from
the estimates set forth above.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

22

$ in Millions

Uniti 2018
Current Outlook(2) Adjustments(3) Uniti 2018

Adjusted(3)

Net income $18.8 $7.4 $26.2

Depreciation and amortization 453.0 5.1 458.1

Interest expense 318.5 1.0 319.5

Income tax benefit (5.5) - (5.5)

EBITDA $784.7 $13.6 $798.3

Stock-based compensation 8.0 - 8.0

Transaction related costs & Other 9.2 - 9.2

Adjusted EBITDA $801.8 $13.6 $815.4

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Represents mid-point of management’s best estimate based on underlying assumptions as of the date of this presentation.  Final purchase price allocations, future acquisitions, capital

markets transactions, changes in market conditions, and other factors are excluded from our projections.   There can be no assurance that our actual results will not differ materially
from the estimates set forth above.

(3) 2018 adjusted results are illustrative of our 2018 outlook, adjusted for the impact of the TPx, CenturyLink, CableSouth, and National MSO dark fiber lease transactions as if they had
closed on January 1, 2018. No other changes in financial information or transactions have been assumed.  2018 adjusted results have not been prepared in accordance with Article 11
of Regulation S-X.

Uniti 2Q17
As Reported Adjustments(2) Uniti 2Q17

Adjusted(2)
Uniti
2Q18

Net (loss) income attributable to common shares ($18.2) $4.5 ($13.8) ($5.6)
Real estate depreciation and amortization 92.2 4.5 96.7 95.4
Participating securities’ share in earnings 0.4 - 0.4 0.7
Participating securities’ share in FFO (0.4) - (0.4) (0.7)
Adjustments for noncontrolling interests - (2.2) (2.2) (2.2)

FFO attributable to common shareholders $73.9 $6.8 $80.7 $87.6
Transaction related costs 14.0 - 14.0 3.7
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 2.1 - 2.1 3.4
Amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discount 5.7 - 5.7 6.1
Stock based compensation 2.0 - 2.0 1.9
Non-real estate depreciation and amortization 10.4 3.9 14.3 19.4
Straight-line revenues (3.6) - (3.6) (2.8)
Maintenance capital expenditures (1.4) (0.7) (2.1) (0.7)
Amortization of discount on convertible preferred stock 0.7 - 0.7 0.7
Other non-cash revenue, net (2.5) - (2.5) (9.7)
Adjustments for noncontrolling interests - (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

Adjusted FFO attributable to common shareholders $101.4 $9.5 $110.9 $109.4

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

23

$ in Millions

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) 2Q17 adjusted results are illustrative for the impact of Hunt and Southern Light as if they had closed on January 1, 2017.  2Q17 Hunt and Southern Light amounts are unaudited.

No other changes to financial information or transactions have been assumed.  2Q17 adjusted results have not been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

Uniti
2017

Uniti
2018(2)

Net (loss) income attributable to common shares ($16.6) $9.9
Real estate depreciation and amortization 373.5 370.7